
 
 

 
 
 
AGENDA REPORTS PACK  

 
 
 
Meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
The Council Chamber, Hackney Town Hall,  
London, E8 1EA. 
 
Thursday, 29 June 2023, at 3.00 pm.  
 
The Live Steam link can be view here:  
  
Main:     https://youtube.com/live/cECAj8V1vec 
Backup: https://youtube.com/live/FS1Uj0VyrvQ 
 

 
  
 
 
 
Contact: Mark Agnew 

Governance Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8356 2398 
Email: governance@hackney.gov.uk 
 

Ian Williams 
Acting Chief Executive 
22 June 2023 
 

 

The press and public are welcome to attend  
this meeting 

 

https://youtube.com/live/cECAj8V1vec
https://youtube.com/live/FS1Uj0VyrvQ


 

 

Board Membership and Additional Attendees 
 
Board Members and Co-optees 
Dr Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair) 
Clinical Director, City & Hackney Place 
Based Partnership 

Cllr Christopher Kennedy 
Cabinet Member for health, adult social 
care, voluntary sector and culture 

Mayor Philip Glanville 
Hackney Council 

Cllr Anntoinette Bramble 
Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
education, young people and children’s 
social care 

Jacquie Burke 
Group Director of Children and Education, 
Hackney Council  

Dr Sandra Husbands 
Director of Public Health, City and Hackney 

Helen Woodland 
Group Director Adults, Health and 
Integration, Hackney Council 

Vacancy 
Healthwatch Hackney 

Cllr Susan Fajana-Thomas 
Cabinet Member for community safety and 
regulatory services 

Cllr Carole Williams 
Cabinet Member for employment, human 
resources and equalities 

Louise Ashley 
Chief Executive, Homerton Healthcare NHS 
Foundation Trust 

DCS James Conway 
BCU Commander, Hackney and Tower 
Hamlets, Metropolitan Police 

Mary Clarke 
Director of Nursing and Corporate 
Development, General Practitioners 
Confederation 

Nina Griffith 
Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place 
Based Partnership 

Frances Haste  
VCS Leadership Group 

Stephen Haynes  
Strategic Director Inclusive Economy, 
Corporate Policy and New Homes, Hackney 
Council 

Rosemary Jawara  
VCS Leadership Group 

Andreas Lambrianou 
Chief Executive Officer, City and Hackney 
GP Confederation 

Chris Lovitt 
Deputy Director of Public Health, City of 
London 

Jessica Lubin 
Director of Health Transformation, Hackney 
Council for Voluntary Service 

James O’Neill 
Borough Commander, London Fire Brigade 

Raj Radia  
Chair, Local Pharmaceutical Committee 

Paul Senior 
Interim Director of Education, Hackney 
Council 

Dr Kathleen Wenaden 
Clinical Director for Primary Care Network 

 
Independent Advisers 
Jim Gamble 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Adi Cooper 
Chair, City and Hackney Safeguarding Adult 
Board 

 
 
 



 

 

 

AGENDA 
Thursday 29 June 2023 

  

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 
  

1   Changes to Board Chair and Membership, and Updated Terms of 
Reference  

7 - 10 
 

2   Apologies for Absence   
 

3   Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate   
 

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  11 - 22 
 

5   Action Tracker  23 - 24 
 

6   Questions from the Public   
 

7   NEL Joint Forward Plan  25 - 98 
 

8   Director of Public Health Annual Report “Healthy Sexually”  99 - 150 
 

9   Sexual and Reproductive Health Strategy/Framework  151 - 156 
 

10   Neighbourhoods Programme Response to the HCVS Connect 
Hackney Recommendations  

157 - 174 
 

11   The Future of the Health and Wellbeing Board   
 

12   Matters Arising   
 

13   Dates of Future Meetings   

 

Item No Title Page No 



 

 

Public Attendance  
 

Following the lifting of all Covid-19 restrictions by the Government and the Council updating its assessment 
of access to its buildings, the Town Hall is now open to the public and members of the public may attend 
meetings of the Council. We recognise, however, that you may find it more convenient to observe the 
meeting via the live-stream facility, the link for which appears on the agenda front sheet. We would ask that 
if you have either tested positive for Covid-19
[...]
re a Health and Wellbeing Board work plan is implemented, reviewed
and updated.

3. Establish relevant sub-groups or sub committees, determine their work
programmes and ensure these are kept on track.

4. Ensure that Cabinet, the Integrated Commissioning Board and other
members’ boards are kept informed of progress and work of the board.

5. To receive the annual public health report/public health issues.

6. Have oversight of Hackney HealthWatch Plans and receive its Annual Report.

7. Communicate the work of the Board to all Hackney residents and other
stakeholders, through its website and publications.

Page 8



8. Agree and maintain a procedure for questions from members of the public.

The quorum for the Board will be at least 4 members, to include at least one
Co-Chair and a Councillor.

The Board will act in accordance with the Access to Information procedure rules set
out in Part 4 of the Constitution.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Wellbeing Board
8 March 2023

DRAFT MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
HELD ON WEDNESDAY 8 MARCH 2023 AT 2PM

THE COUNCIL CHAMBER
HACKNEY TOWN HALL, HACKNEY E8

THIS MEETING WAS LIVE STREAMED AND CAN BE VIEWED HERE
https://youtu.be/EefI92a7S34

In Person

Mayor Philip Glanville (Co-Chair - Hackney Council)
Councillor Christopher Kennedy (Cabinet Member
for Health, Adult Social Care, Voluntary Sector and
Culture - Hackney Council)
Susan Masters (Hackney Community and Voluntary
Sector)
Councillor Carole Williams (Cabinet Member for
Employment, Human Resources and Equalities -
Hackney Council)

Virtually

Jacquie Burke (Group Director - Children and
Education)
Mary Clarke (Director of Nursing and Corporate
Development, GP Confederation)
Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair) (ICP Clinical Lead -
City and Hackney)
Nina Griffith (Workstream Director - Unplanned
Care - Homerton Hospital Foundation Trust)
Councillor Susan Fajana-Thomas (Cabinet
Member for Community Safety and Regulatory
Services - Hackney Council)
Dr Sandra Husbands (Director of Public Health, City and
Hackney)
Rosemary Jawara (Hackney Community and Voluntary
Sector)
Raj Radia (Community Pharmacies)
Helen Woodland (Group Director, Adults, Health and
Integration - Hackney Council)

1Page 11

Agenda Item 4

https://youtu.be/EefI92a7S34


Health and Wellbeing Board
8 March 2023

Officers in Attendance:
Mark Agnew (Governance Officer - Hackney Council)
Mark Carroll (Chief Executive - Hackney Council)
Diana Divajeva (Principal Public Health Analyst -
Hackney Council)
Anna Garner (City and Hackney Integrated Care
Partnership)
Peter Gray (Governance Officer - Hackney Council)
Donna Doherty Kelly (Principal Public Health Specialist
- Hackney Council)
Sonia Khan (Head of Policy and Strategic Delivery -
Hackney Council)
Cathal Ryan (Service Manager, Domestic Abuse
Intervention Service - Hackney Council)
Chris Lovitt (Deputy Director of Public Health - City and
Hackney)
Andrew Trathen (Consultant in Public Health - Hackney
Council)

Also in Attendance:

Sally Bevan (Healthwatch Hackney)
Andreas Lambrianou (Chief Executive - City and
Hackney GP Confederation
Lorraine Sunduza (Director of Nursing - East London
Foundation Trust)

1. Apologies for Absence

1.1 Apologies for absence/lateness were from and/or on behalf of Deputy Mayor
Bramble, James Conway, Frances Haste, Stephen Haynes, James O’Neill.

2. Appointment of James Conway (BCU Commander, Central East BCU
(Hackney and Tower Hamlets)), Metropolitan Police, to the Health and
Wellbeing Board

RESOLVED:

To appoint James Conway (BCU Commander, Central East BCU (Hackney
and Tower Hamlets)), Metropolitan Police, to the Health and Wellbeing Board.

3. Declarations of Interest - Members to declare as appropriate

2Page 12



Health and Wellbeing Board
8 March 2023

3.1 There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2022

4.1 RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2023 be agreed as a true
and ac
[...]
London Tobacco dependence programme 119

NEL homelessness programme 120

Anchors programme 121

Net zero (ICS Green Plan) 122

Refugees and asylum seekers 123

Discharge pathways programme 124

Pharmacy and Medicine Optimisation/ NEL 125

P
age 98



Title of Report DPH annual report (2023) Healthy Sexually: working
hand-in-hand to improve the sexual and reproductive
health of young people in the City of London and
Hackney

For Consideration By Health and Wellbeing Board

Meeting Date 29/06/2023

Classification Open

Ward(s) Affected All

Report Author Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health; Chris
Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health; Danny Turton,
Public Health Registrar

This report is for information and discussion.

Why is the report being brought to the Board?

The report is being brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board prior to publication
and as part of launching the report. The Board is asked to take note of the
recommendations made in the report and to make any observations or
suggestions, as appropriate, relating to their implementation. Members of the
Board are asked to continue their support of work in the field of sexual and
reproductive health.

Has the report been considered at any other committee meeting of the Council or
other stakeholders

The recommendations made in the Annual Report were discussed at the LBH
Adults, Health and Integration Directorate Leadership Team (AH&I DLT) meeting
on 1 March 2023.

Page 99

Agenda Item 8

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards


1. Background

The Director of Public Health (DPH) has a statutory responsibility to prepare an
annual report on the health of the local population. This is an independent report.
The DPH is responsible for its content and structure while the local authority has a
corresponding statutory duty to publish it. The report is an opportunity to draw
attention to an aspect of the local population’s health and to consider areas where
further action might be recommended.

Last y
[...]
ple in the co-production of
services.

2
Page 100

https://cityhackneyhealth.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2022/05/Final-DoPH-AR-2021-Children-and-COVID-19.pdf
https://www.shl.uk/


2. Services must be easily accessible to young people: refine existing SRH
services and explore new initiatives in collaboration with young people to
make accessing services as easy as possible.

3. Young people must be aware of when and how to access support: improve
young people’s awareness of services and their willingness to access them.

4. Focus on enhancing collaboration and partnership working: continue to
develop collaborative working practices across SRH and beyond to mitigate
pressures on services and improve user experiences.

5. Continue to identify and address inequalities in SRH: ongoing research and
audit, undertaken in collaboration with communities, is recommended to
identify inequalities and communicate findings to all concerned partners. Such
research should be coupled with a commitment to address inequalities that
are identified.

1.1. Policy Context:

Please detail which, if any, of the Health & Wellbeing Strategy priorities this report
relates to?

Enhancing the sexual and reproductive health of our community through
collaborative working and building people’s confidence to access services will benefit
mental health, social connection and help mitigate financial insecurity.

Improving mental health
Increasing social connection and
Supporting greater financial security
X All of the above

Please detail which, if any, of the Health & Wellbeing Ways of Working this report
relates to?

The report advocates a community-centred public health approach with1

collaboration at the centre of all new initiatives. The first recommendation made in
the report is for health providers and commissioners to reconfirm their commitment

1 Community-centred Public Health is an approach to tackling public health issues which is adopted
“to enhance individual and community capabilities, crea
[...]
TI diagnoses” excludes diagnoses of chlamydia in the
under 25s because those numbers are so high it makes comparison between authorities more
difficult. However, even including all STIs, the rate in the City of London and Hackney in 2021 was
almost four times higher than the England average, at 1,998 compared to 551 per 100,000.

2Page 106

https://fingertips.phe.org.uk/static-reports/sexualhealth-reports/2023/E09000012.html?area-name=Hackney


applicable across SRH and should be applied to work with other specific groups and
communities.

1. Community involvement is essential to providing high quality services: health
providers and commissioners should reconfirm, and put into action, their
commitment to collaborate with young people in the co-production of services.

2. Services must be easily accessible to young people: refine existing SRH services
and explore new initiatives in collaboration with young people to make accessing
services as easy as possible.

3. Young people must be aware of when and how to access support: improve young
people’s awareness of services and their willingness to access them.

4. Focus on enhancing collaboration and partnership working: continue to develop
collaborative working practices across SRH and beyond to mitigate pressures on
services and improve user experiences.

5. Continue to identify and address inequalities in SRH: ongoing research and audit,
undertaken in collaboration with communities, is recommended to identify
inequalities and communicate findings to all concerned partners. Such research
should be coupled with a commitment to address inequalities that are identified.

3Page 107



Key Messages

Public health is concerned with health creation - our approach must be community
based and participatory. We need to find a shared purpose with the communities we serve
and be guided by meaningful collaboration and a desire for true co-production of services.

We need to recognise how important sexual and reproductive health (SR
[...]
eport being brought to the board?

This report is being brought to the Board to ask for approval of a formal 12-week
consultation to be held on the proposed five-year sexual and reproductive health
strategy for City and Hackney, to commence on 1 July 2023.

Has the report been considered at any other committee meeting of the Council or
other stakeholders

The draft strategy and a high-level summary have previously been shared for initial
feedback with commissioned services, Public Health colleagues, Cllr Kennedy, and
place-based partnerships, as well as City of London based
colleagues/stakeholders.

1. Background

The London Borough of Hackney and the City of London have a statutory
responsibility to protect and promote the sexual and reproductive health of our local

Page 151

Agenda Item 9

https://hackney.gov.uk/constituencies-wards


populations. We invest over £8m per year in clinical services as well as services to
promote good sexual health.

Although significant improvements have been achieved in improving sexual health,
in partnership with the NHS and the voluntary sector, City and Hackney continue to
have a high level of unmet need with significant inequalities in sexual and
reproductive health, both within communities and compared to other areas in London
and across England.

A five-year strategy for City and Hackney will ensure a coordinated approach that
brings together commissioned services and explores linkages with other services
and providers, including the NHS and the voluntary sector as well as cross-local
authority initiatives, to highlight and address the most pressing issues and gaps in
provision and uptake of care. As such, this strategy will lay the foundation for the
reimagining and (re)commissioning of sexual and reproductive health services that
are comprehensive and inclusive, recognising synergies with other services and
providers, and contributing to better sexual and reproductive health outcomes for all
residents.

The strategy is orga
[...]
 social   connections   into   the   design   of   all   commissioned   community   activities. 

 There  is  an  opportunity  to  look  at  how  this  learning  can  be  cascaded,  shared  and 
 discussed  with  Council  services  through  our  Ageing  Well  oversight  partnership  group 
 that   has   undergone   a   process   of   review   and   being   stood   up   in   the   summer. 

 BACKGROUND   PAPERS 

 In   accordance   with   The   Local   Authorities   (Executive   Arrangements)   (Meetings 
 and   Access   to   Information)   England   Regulations   2012   publication   of 
 Background   Papers   used   in   the   preparation   of   reports   is   required 

 Report   Author  Soraya   Zahid 

 8 Page 174


	Agenda
	1 Changes to Board Chair and Membership, and Updated Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Action Tracker
	7 NEL Joint Forward Plan
	7a) Joint Forward Plan  v9 - Final draft

	8 Director of Public Health Annual Report “Healthy Sexually”
	8a) DPH Annual Report
	8b) DPH Annual Report (2023) Appendices

	9 Sexual and Reproductive Health Strategy/Framework
	10 Neighbourhoods Programme Response to the HCVS Connect Hackney Recommendations
	10a) The June 2022 HWB report update on Connect Hackney findings




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
THURSDAY 29 JUNE 2023 AT 3.00PM 

 
THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 

HACKNEY TOWN HALL, LONDON, E8 1EA 
 
In Person:  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Virtually: 

Dr Stephanie Coughlin (Co-Chair), ICP Clinical 
Lead, (City and Hackney) 
Cllr Christopher Kennedy (Co-Chair), Cabinet 
Member for Health, Adult Social Care, Voluntary 
Sector and Culture (Hackney Council) 
Cllr Anntoinette Bramble, Deputy Mayor and 
Cabinet Member for Education, Young People and 
Children’s Social Care (Hackney Council) 
Dr Sandra Husbands, Director of Public Health 
(City and Hackney) 
Chris Lovitt, Deputy Director of Public Health (City 
and Hackney)  
Raj Radia, Chair (Local Pharmaceutical Committee) 
 
Mark Agnew, Governance Officer (Hackney 
Council) 
Froeks Kamminga, Senior Public Health Specialist 
(Hackney Council) 
Dr Sadie King, Neighbourhoods Programme Lead 
(City and Hackney) 
Emmanuel Ross, Programme and Projects Officer 
(City and Hackney) 
Basirat Sadiq, Deputy Chief Executive (Homerton 
Hospital) 
Dr Danny Turton, Public Health Registrar (City and 
Hackney) 
 
Jacquie Burke, Group Director, Children and 
Education (Hackney Council)  
Frances Haste, VCS Leadership Group (Hackney 
VCS) 
Mario Kahraman, Senior ICT Support Analyst 
(Hackney Council) 
Hilary Ross, Director of Strategic Development 
(North East London Health and Care Partnership) 
Dayle Speed, Superintendent (MPS) 
Tony Wong, Chief Executive Officer (HCVS) 
Helen Woodland (Group Director, Adults, Health 
and Integration - Hackney Council) 

 Mayor Philip Glanville 
   
  
   
  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
1 Changes to Board Chair and Membership, and Updated Terms of 

Reference  
 
1.1    Dr Stephanie Coughlin, as Chair, introduced the item and began by noting that 

Mayor Phillip Glanville had stepped down as Co-Chair, and formally thanked 
the Mayor for his energy, enthusiasm and the drive he injected into the work of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB).  The Mayor would remain a member of 
the HWB, and Cllr Christopher Kennedy would take up the role of Co-Chair 
representing Hackney Council.  

  
1.2    Dr Coughlin also confirmed that Andreas Lambrianou had joined the HWB to 

represent the GP Confederation, and that Jessica Lubin had joined 
representing HCVS.  In addition Nina Griffith was also appointed to the HWB in 
her new capacity as Director of Delivery, City and Hackney Place Based 
Partnership. 

  
1.3    Dr Coughlin thanked Raj Radia for his work with the HWB on behalf of the 

London Pharmaceutical Committee.  
  
1.4    The HWB agreed the new Terms or Reference, which had been updated to 

reflect changes in legislation. 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
2.1     Apologies for absence were received from Mary Clarke, Cllr Fajana-Thomas, 

Mayor Glanville, Nina Griffith, Stephen Haynes, Rosemary Jawara, Jessica 
Lubin, James O’Neill, Paul Senior, Dr Kathleen Wenaden, and Cllr Carole 
Williams. 

  
2.2    In addition apologies for absence were also received from Lousie Ashley, who 

was represented by Basirat Sadiq, and Det Chief Superintendent James 
Conway, who was represented by Superintendent Dayle Speed. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest - Members to Declare as Appropriate  
 
3.1    There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 March 2023 be agreed as 
a true and accurate record of proceedings. 
 
5 Action Tracker  
 
5.1     Dr Coughlin confirmed that the actions from the previous meeting had been 

completed and that items on the action log should be actions relevant to the 
work of the HWB as a whole. 

 
6 Questions from the Public  
 
6.1     There were no questions from members of the public. 
 
7 NEL Joint Forward Plan  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
 
7.1     Hilary Ross, Director of Strategic Development, North East London Health and 

Care Partnership, introduced the report which was a first draft of the proposed 
five year Joint Forward Plan.  The Joint Forward Plan would be refreshed 
annually and work had begun to ensure that time would be available to support 
engagement and link the overall five year plan with annual operational plans.  

             
7.2    Overall the feedback received indicated the need to align the programmes set 

out in the Plan with agreed strategies, to strengthen Social Care input via 
Place-based Partnerships, and that although the level of detail in the Plan had 
been appreciated, there was a need for it to be more accessible.  As a result 
the final version would be shorter when it went live.  

  
7.3     Feedback from the City and Hackney Place-based Partnership had already 

seen changes to strengthen sections on sustainability, health inequalities, and 
research and learning. 

  
7.4     Feedback from the HWB was provided by Cllr Kennedy, Frances Haste, Chris 

Lovitt, and Dr Coughlin, who highlighted; 
       that the City and Hackney system had a strong story to tell in relation to 

helping the NHS to support broader social and economic development;  
      that there were discrepancies between references to capital expenditure 

in the Plan; 
      that the Plan seemed to be primarily related to service provision rather 

than health and wellbeing;  
      there was little reference to prevention or voluntary sector involvement; 
      the Plan mentioned ‘co-production’ but did not explain what that might 

mean, and; 
       the NHS Long Term Workforce Plan was a huge opportunity and it would 

be good to have it reflected in the NEL Joint Forward Plan. 
  
7.5      The Director of Strategic Development thanked Board members and confirmed 

that;  
       sections on health inequalities had been strengthened; 
       sections related to the cost of living crisis had also been strengthened; 
      there was funding to tackle health inequalities over the next 3 years, which 

recognised the key role played by the voluntary sector; 
      there was active discussion with NHS England re. capital budgets; 
       public events in each part of the system would be organised to hear more 

from local people; 
      workforce was absolutely critical and a workforce strategy for North East 

London was being developed in parallel;  
      the final version would be published soon, and that it would be appropriate 

to return to the HWB in the Autumn when work would have begun to plan 
for the next year. 

  
RESOLVED: The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to:  

       Consider and comment on the NEL JFP and how it aligns with City and 
Hackney local priorities  

      Identifying any potential gaps 
 
8 Director of Public Health Annual Report “Healthy Sexually”  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
 
8.1   The draft report was introduced by Dr Sandra Husbands who confirmed that 

this was the statutory annual report from the Director of Public Health, provided 
as an independent professional, and published by the Local Authority.  

  
8.2    Dr Danny Turton, Public Health Registrar, presented the report on sexual and 

reproductive health, with a focus on younger people and sexually transmitted 
infections.  Dr Turton confirmed that in the City and Hackney there were 
significant sexual health needs in comparison to other areas in London and 
England, and that younger people accessed sexual health services more than 
the rest of the population, and were more likely to require treatment.  

  
8.3     The report made five broad recommendations; 

        Community involvement was essential to providing high quality services; 
        Services must be easily accessible to young people; 
      Young people must be aware of when and how to access support; 
      Focus on enhancing collaboration and partnership working; 
     Continue to identify and address inequalities in Sexual and Reproductive 

Health (SRH). 
  
8.3    It was agreed that questions related to this agenda item would be considered 

jointly with questions related to agenda item 9. 
  
RESOLVED: The Board to take note of the recommendations made in the report 
and to make any observations or suggestions, as appropriate, relating to their 
implementation. Members of the Board are asked to continue their support of 
work in the field of sexual and reproductive health. 
 
9 Sexual and Reproductive Health Strategy/Framework  
 
9.1    Froeks Kamminga, Senior Public Health Specialist, introduced the presentation 

on the strategy seeking approval for a 12-week consultation, and highlighted 
the high need in the City and Hackney, the inequalities relating to access to 
contraception and reproductive health services, and the pressure on finances 
and resources. 

  
9.2    The presentation confirmed the themes of the strategy, which were; 

       Healthy and fulfilling sexual relationships; 
       Good reproductive health across the life course; 
      Sexually Transmitted Infections (STI) prevention and treatment; 
      Getting to zero new HIV transmissions by 2030; 
      Vulnerable populations. 

  
9.3    It was confirmed that the first four themes aligned with the priorities of a NEL-

wide strategy on SRH that was also under development, and that the fifth 
theme was added to ensure that different groups with more complex needs 
would be reflected in services.  

  
9.4     The themes had helped to identify issues such as; 

       the need to improve knowledge of contraceptive choices and where to 
access them;  

      high STI reinfection rates amongst young people, and gay, bisexual and 
men who have sex with men;  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
       the need to improve testing rates for heterosexual men, who traditionally 

have the worst health seeking behaviour;  
       progress had been made on HIV prevention and treatment, but testing 

needs to continue to prevent late diagnosis; 
      vulnerable populations were often small, so there was a challenge to 

understand them better and to serve them better. 
  
9.5   Questions and comments for agenda items 8 and 9 were provided by Raj 

Radia, Tony Wong, Chris Lovitt, Dr Coughlin, Basirat Sadiq, Frances Haste, 
and Cllr Anntoinette Bramble who asked; 

      that the strategy reflect that community pharmacies were now part of a 
nationally commissioned service to provide oral contraceptive; 

       what work had happened in relation to older people who were entering 
new relationships without the sexual education of younger people; 

       about the different infection rates for people from different backgrounds; 
       how the Voluntary and Community Sector (VCS) could be involved in co-

production;  
       where the resources would come from, recognising that they were under 

pressure, and how the HWB could provide support; 
      what could be done to address the reluctance of heterosexual men to 

access services; 
      how to make the strategy a reality and whether the action plan will 

highlight when actions would begin, and; 
      what approaches were available to increase the levels of testing, 

especially in communities where this issue may be considered taboo. 
  
9.6    In response the Senior Public Health Specialist and Chris Lovitt, Deputy 

Director of Public Health, confirmed that; 
       there was recognition of the important role that pharmacies played in this 

area of healthcare provision; 
       the annual report focused on younger people, but the strategy was for the 

whole life course, from pre-conception through to older people;  
      the strategy was supported by a comprehensive needs assessment; 
       it was recognised that the strategy could not be delivered in isolation but 

that sexual health was an example of an area that benefited from lots of 
different commissioners coming together to provide services in 
partnership; 

       the strategy was comprehensive but would be supported by an action plan 
and the HWB would have to decide on resources and priorities to ensure 
delivery and that partners are true to their commitments; 

      the Women’s Health Hub was a good example of a service that was 
designed around the needs of the individual, followed by joining up 
relevant commissioners;  

      there was a need to be more creative about speaking to heterosexual men 
to understand their reluctance to access testing and treatment; 

       sexual health was a good test of the effectiveness of the HWB because it 
required successful partnership working, and; 

       local community organisations were being commissioned through the co-
production processes to develop action plans to identify approaches to 
support smaller communities. 

  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
RESOLVED: To ask for approval of a formal 12-week consultation to be held on 
the proposed five-year sexual and reproductive health strategy for City and 
Hackney, to commence on 1 July 2023. 
 
10 Neighbourhoods Programme Response to the HCVS Connect Hackney 

Recommendations  
 
10.1  Dr Sadie King, Neighbourhoods Programme Lead, introduced the report 

highlighting the main recommendations that were made relating to; 
         Home visits  
         Provision of community languages; 
         Solutions to barriers to navigating community activities; 
         Embedding recommendations related to social isolation;  

  
10.2  The Neighbourhoods Programme Lead provided some detail, including that 

home visit capacity could be increased through the new outreach service, which 
was recruiting volunteers and improving the links between services and 
navigators; there was a pilot on inclusive recruitment that was developing 
materials that valued the lived experience; there was also a pilot on anti-racsist 
service design to identify barriers and co-produce more relevant services; that 
Renaisi had undertaken a research project looking at barriers to accessing 
preventative services in the 50+ age group; there was significant work being 
undertaken in relation to the proactive care pathway, which was to identify a 
cohort in each neighbourhood of moderately frail residents over 65 to be 
engaged. 

  
10.3  Question and comments were provided by Dr Husbands, Tony Wong, Cllr 

Kennedy, and Dr Coughlin, who; 
      sought clarification on why people weren’t taking up the offer of home 

visits; 
      wanted to highlight the difference between loneliness and isolation;  
      confirmed that this work would form an important part of the work the 

Council was doing on social connections and with the social isolation 
group; 

     highlighted the transformative impact of home visits, many that were not 
sought but were referred, and; 

      explained that there were c1,500 housebound patients on GP practice 
registers who were visited proactively four times a year. 

 
11 The Future of the Health and Wellbeing Board  
 
11.1   This item was introduced by Dr Coughlin who informed the HWB that the aim 

was to develop an approach to their work that made sure that as members their 
time and energy was being directed into areas where they could make the 
greatest difference.  The relationship between the HWB, the Health and Care 
Boards (HCB), and other groups and partners would be examined to ensure 
that future HWBs were an effective use of time and would have the most 
impact.  

  
11.2  Comments and observations were provided by Cllr Kennedy, Basirat Sadiq, Dr 

Husbands, Chirs Lovitt, Tony Wong, who highlighted;  
     that the HWB should be looking at strategy and wider determinants of 

health,  



Thursday 29 June 2023  
       that HCBs should focus on delivery and quality assurance;  
      that functions related to delivery that should be considered by the HWB 

could be delegated to the HCB for consideration; 
       this process was about clarifying roles and functions and reflecting the role 

of the Corporation of London; 
       the need to clarify where priorities were set, and by whom; 
      that the HWB had successfully been able to bring a single focus on a 

small range of subjects and had been able to learn lessons about what 
approaches had worked; 

      that integration would remain an important area of focus for the HWB, and; 
      the importance of ensuring the boards were linked together in relation to  

safeguarding concerns. 
  
11.3   Conversations with partners would happen over the following months and any 

proposed changes would be considered by a future meeting of the HWB. 
 
12 Matters Arising  
 
12.1  There were no matters arising for consideration. 
 
13 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
13.1  The next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board would be 21 September 

2023 at 3.00pm. 
 

Duration of the meeting: 3.00pm - 4.41pm 
 
Chair: Dr Stephanie Coughlin 
 
 


